## **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Effective date: August 18, 2016. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202-268-3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 12, 2016, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 232 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2016-178, CP2016-257.

#### Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance.
[FR Doc. 2016–19707 Filed 8–17–16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—Priority Mail Express Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. DATES: Effective date: August 18, 2016. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
United States Postal Service® hereby
gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C.
3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 12,
2016, it filed with the Postal Regulatory
Commission a Request of the United
States Postal Service to Add Priority
Mail Express Contract 41 to Competitive
Product List. Documents are available at
www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2016–180,
CP2016–259.

# Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2016–19695 Filed 8–17–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. DATES: Effective date: August 18, 2016. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202-268-3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 12, 2016, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add First-Class Package Service Contract 60 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2016-176, CP2016-255.

#### Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance.
[FR Doc. 2016–19694 Filed 8–17–16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

### **POSTAL SERVICE**

Privacy Act of 1974, Computer Matching Program—United States Postal Service and the Defense Manpower Data Center, Department of Defense

**AGENCY:** Postal Service.

**ACTION:** Notice of Computer Matching Program—United States Postal Service and the Defense Manpower Data Center, Department of Defense.

**SUMMARY:** The United States Postal Service® (USPS®) plans to continue to participate as a recipient agency in a computer matching program with the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC), Department of Defense (DoD) as the source agency. The purpose of this program, and associated computer matching agreement (Agreement), is to enable the DMDC to determine whether members of the Ready Reserve, Standby Reserve, or the Retired Reserve of the Armed Forces of the United States are eligible for the TRICARE Reserve Select Program (TRS) or TRICARE Retired Reserve Program (TRR). Specifically, this program is intended to identify TRS and TRR recipients who are eligible for, or who are receiving, health coverage under Federal Employee Health Benefits (FEHB), and on the basis of these findings and subsequent investigation, to terminate TRS and TRR benefits if appropriate.

DATES: The matching program will begin on the effective date of the Agreement. The effective date is the expiration of a 40-day review period by Office of Management and Budget (OMB) and Congress or 30 days after the date of publication of this notice, whichever is later. The matching program will be valid for a period of 18 months after this date.

ADDRESSES: Written comments on this proposal should be mailed or delivered to the Privacy and Records Office, United States Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW., Room 9431, Washington, DC 20260. Copies of all written comments will be available at the above address for public inspection and photocopying between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janine Castorina, Chief Privacy Officer, (202) 268–3069 or privacy@usps.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Postal Service and DMDC have agreed to conduct a computer matching program under subsection (o) of the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a. The Postal Service is undertaking this initiative to assist the DMDC in fulfilling a mandate issued under section 706 of the John Warner National Defense Authorization Act of 2007 (NDAA of 2007) (Pub. L. 109-364), and section 705 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Pub. L. 111-84). These Acts exclude from program coverage those Selected Reserve and Retired Reserve members who are also eligible for Federal Employee Health Benefits (FEHB) under chapter 89 of title 5, U.S. Code.

The Parties to this Agreement have determined that a computer matching program is the most efficient, expeditious, and effective means of obtaining the information needed by the DMDC to identify individuals ineligible to continue enrollment in the TRS and the TRR programs. If this semiannual identification is not accomplished by computer matching, but instead done manually, the burdensome process would be cost prohibitive and it is possible that not all individuals would be identified.

The Postal Service has agreed to assist the DMDC in its efforts to identify individuals who are not entitled to receive health coverage under TRS or TRR. Currently, upon initial enrollment into TRS or TRR, service members must certify that they are not eligible for FEHB in order to purchase TRS or TRR